

**PUBLIC UTILITIES BAIL AND PENALTY SCHEDULE**  
**(\*See Preface, Section III) (\*\*See Preface, Section IV)**  
**(Public Utilities Code)**

| Section | Notes            | Level | Offense   | Base<br>Fine | State<br>PA* | County<br>PA*/10 | DNA<br>PA*  | Court<br>PA*/10 | Surcharge* | Fine<br>Surcharge<br>& PA<br>Subtotal | Court<br>OPS | Conv. Assess | Total Bail<br>** |
|---------|------------------|-------|---|--------------|--------------|------------------|-------------|-----------------|------------|---------------------------------------|--------------|--------------|------------------|
|         |                  |       |   |              | <b>10/10</b> | <b>7</b>         | <b>5/10</b> | <b>5</b>        | <b>20%</b> |                                       | <b>40</b>    | <b>30</b>    |                  |
| 1038.5  |                  | M     | Identification of Equipment, Passenger Stage Corporations   | 200          | 200          | 140              | 100         | 100             | 40         | 780                                   | 40           | 30           | 850              |
| 4669    |                  | M     | Failure to Secure Liability Insurance Protection by For-Hire Vessel Operator                              | 450          | 450          | 315              | 225         | 225             | 90         | 1755                                  | 40           | 30           | 1825             |
| 5132    |                  | M     | Identification of Equipment, Household Goods Carrier  | 200          | 200          | 140              | 100         | 100             | 40         | 780                                   | 40           | 30           | 850              |
| 5133    | (a) <sup>1</sup> | M     | Operation as a Household Goods Carrier Without a Permit and Operating Authority as Required               | 1500         | 1500         | 1050             | 750         | 750             | 300        | 5850                                  | 40           | 30           | 5920             |
| 5311    | (a) <sup>2</sup> | M     | Noncompliance or Procuring, Aiding, or Abetting Specified Violation of a Household Goods Carrier or Agent | 750          | 750          | 525              | 375         | 375             | 150        | 2925                                  | 40           | 30           | 2995             |
| 5311    | (a) <sup>3</sup> | M     | Willful Noncompliance or Procuring, Aiding, or Abetting a Violation of a Household Goods Carrier or Agent | 1500         | 1500         | 1050             | 750         | 750             | 300        | 5850                                  | 40           | 30           | 5920             |
| 5314.5  |                  | M     | Advertising as a Household Goods Carrier Without a Permit   | 450          | 450          | 315              | 225         | 225             | 90         | 1755                                  | 40           | 30           | 1825             |
| 5371    |                  | M     | Operations as a Charter-Party Carrier Without Certificate or Permit                                       | 450          | 450          | 315              | 225         | 225             | 90         | 1755                                  | 40           | 30           | 1825             |
| 5385    |                  | M     | Identification of Equipment, Charter-Party Carrier of Passengers  | 200          | 200          | 140              | 100         | 100             | 40         | 780                                   | 40           | 30           | 850              |
| 5386    |                  | M     | Advertising as a Charter-Party Carrier of Passengers Without Stating Identification Symbol                | 450          | 450          | 315              | 225         | 225             | 90         | 1755                                  | 40           | 30           | 1825             |
| 5386.5  |                  | M     | Charter-Party Carrier of Passengers Advertising Its Services as a Taxicab                                 | 450          | 450          | 315              | 225         | 225             | 90         | 1755                                  | 40           | 30           | 1825             |
| 5387    | (a)              | M     | Charter-Party Carrier Operating Without Permit, Vehicle Identification, and Accident Liability Protection | 450          | 450          | 315              | 225         | 225             | 90         | 1755                                  | 40           | 30           | 1825             |

**PUBLIC UTILITIES BAIL AND PENALTY SCHEDULE**  
**(\*See Preface, Section III) (\*\*See Preface, Section IV)**  
**(Public Utilities Code)**

| Section      | Notes      | Level           | Offense   | Base<br>Fine | State<br>PA* | County<br>PA*/10 | DNA<br>PA* | Court<br>PA*/10 | Surcharge* | Fine<br>Surcharge<br>& PA<br>Subtotal | Court<br>OPS | Conv. Assess | Total Bail<br>** |
|--------------|------------|-----------------|---|--------------|--------------|------------------|------------|-----------------|------------|---------------------------------------|--------------|--------------|------------------|
| 5411         | 4          | M               | Violation of Charter-Party Carrier Order, Decision, Rule, Regulation, Direction, Demand, Requirement, or Operating Permit or Certificate                          | 1000         | 1000         | 700              | 500        | 500             | 200        | 3900                                  | 40           | 30           | 3970             |
| 5411.3       | 5          | M               | Display of Improper Vehicle Identifying Symbol  | 750          | 750          | 525              | 375        | 375             | 150        | 2925                                  | 40           | 30           | 2995             |
| 5412         | 6          | M               | Violation of Charter-Party Carrier Order, Decision, Rule, Regulation, Direction, Demand, Requirement, or Operating Permit or Certificate by Corporation or Person | 450          | 450          | 315              | 225        | 225             | 90         | 1755                                  | 40           | 30           | 1825             |
| 5412.2       | (a)        | M               | Operating as a Charter-Party Carrier of Passengers or Taxicab Without Valid Certificate/Permit  | 750          | 750          | 525              | 375        | 375             | 150        | 2925                                  | 40           | 45           | 3010             |
| 5414.5       |            | M               | Advertising as a Charter-Party Carrier of Passengers Without Certificate or Permit  | 450          | 450          | 315              | 225        | 225             | 90         | 1755                                  | 40           | 46           | 1841             |
| 5513         | (a)        | M               | Failure to Secure Required Liability Insurance Protection by Hot Air Balloon Operator   | 450          | 450          | 315              | 225        | 225             | 90         | 1755                                  | 40           | 47           | 1842             |
| 5513         | (b)        | M               | Operating as a Hot Air Balloon Operator Without a Local Permit When Required  | 1000         | 1000         | 700              | 500        | 500             | 200        | 3900                                  | 40           | 48           | 3988             |
| <u>99170</u> | <u>(1)</u> | I               | <u>Operation of or Interference with a Transit District's Vehicles</u>  | <u>35</u>    | 40           | 28               | 20         | 20              | 7          | 150                                   | 40           | 35           | 225              |
| <u>99170</u> | <u>(2)</u> | <sup>7</sup> I  | <u>Interference with Transit Operator</u>   | <u>35</u>    | 40           | 28               | 20         | 20              | 7          | 150                                   | 40           | 35           | 225              |
| <u>99170</u> | <u>(3)</u> | <sup>8</sup> I  | <u>Extending Body from Transit District's Vehicles</u>  | <u>35</u>    | 40           | 28               | 20         | 20              | 7          | 150                                   | 40           | 35           | 225              |
| <u>99170</u> | <u>(4)</u> | <sup>9</sup> I  | <u>Throwing Objects from Transit District's Vehicle</u>   | <u>35</u>    | 40           | 28               | 20         | 20              | 7          | 150                                   | 40           | 35           | 225              |
| <u>99170</u> | <u>(5)</u> | <sup>10</sup> I | <u>Behavior Causing Injury to Person or Property</u>  | <u>35</u>    | 40           | 28               | 20         | 20              | 7          | 150                                   | 40           | 35           | 225              |

**PUBLIC UTILITIES BAIL AND PENALTY SCHEDULE**  
**(\*See Preface, Section III) (\*\*See Preface, Section IV)**  
**(Public Utilities Code)**

| Section      | Notes      | Level           | Offense   | Base<br>Fine | State<br>PA*       | County<br>PA*/10 | DNA<br>PA*        | Court<br>PA*/10 | Surcharge*      | Fine<br>Surcharge<br>& PA<br>Subtotal | Court<br>OPS | Conv. Assess    | Total Bail<br>** |
|--------------|------------|-----------------|---|--------------|--------------------|------------------|-------------------|-----------------|-----------------|---------------------------------------|--------------|-----------------|------------------|
| <u>99170</u> | <u>(6)</u> | <sup>11</sup> I | <u>Violating Safety or Security Instruction</u>   | <u>35</u>    | <b>10/10</b><br>40 | <b>7</b><br>28   | <b>5/10</b><br>20 | <b>5</b><br>20  | <b>20%</b><br>7 | 150                                   | <b>40</b>    | <b>30</b><br>35 | 225              |
| <u>99170</u> | <u>(7)</u> | <sup>12</sup> I | <u>Providing False Information to Transit District<br/>Employee or Obstructing Issuance of Citation</u> | <u>35</u>    | 40                 | 28               | 20                | 20              | 7               | 150                                   | 40           | 35              | 225              |
| <u>99170</u> | <u>(8)</u> | <sup>13</sup> I | <u>Violating Rules Regarding Boarding Transit Vehicles<br/>with Bicycles</u>                            | <u>35</u>    | 40                 | 28               | 20                | 20              | 7               | 150                                   | 40           | 35              | 225              |

**Notes**

<sup>1</sup> Per PU 5311(b): " ... fine of not more than \$10,000 ... ."

<sup>2</sup> Per PU 5311(a): " ... fine of not more than \$2,500... ."

<sup>3</sup> Per PU 5311(a): "for a willful violation ... fine of not more than \$10,000 ... ."

<sup>4</sup> Per PU 5411: "... fine of not less than \$1,000 and not more than \$5,000 ... ."

<sup>5</sup> Per PU 5411.3: "... fine of not more than \$2,500 ... ."

<sup>6</sup> Per PU 5412: "... fine of not more than \$2,000 ... ."

<sup>7-13</sup> Per 99170 (c) A violation of this section is an infraction under Section 19.8 of the Penal Code punishable by a fine not exceeding seventy-five dollars (\$75), and a violation by a person after a second conviction is punishable by a fine not exceeding two hundred fifty dollars (\$250) or by community service that does not conflict with the violator's hours of school attendance or employment for a total time not to exceed 48 hours over a period not to